## M

## City of Maricopa

## **Legislation Text**

File #: CON 18-50, Version: 1

The Mayor and City Council shall discuss and possibly take action on approving the First Amendment to the agreement with Precision Concrete Construction, Inc. to provide funding for the second year of the existing contract for various concrete repairs throughout the city. Funding for this contract, in an amount not to exceed \$100,000, will be drawn from County ½ Cent, Transportation, Street Projects-Capital, Street Maintenance (30055155-67750-34005). Discussion and Action.

As part of the City's annual maintenance program, Public Works' street maintenance division identifies heaved concrete sections causing sidewalk trip hazards and/or drainage issues. Precision Concrete Construction, Inc. uses a patented technology to prevent costlier repairs by planing concrete surface in lieu of removing and replacing concrete in addition to other concrete repairs as needed. This contract will allow Public Works to address necessary concrete repairs.

On September 19, 2017, Council approved a two-year contract with Precision Concrete (CON 17-46), with the option to extend the term for three additional one-year term. This item will allow expenditures not to exceed \$100,000 during the second half of the base contract period of September 20, 2018 through September 19, 2019.

This item will be presented by Public Works Director/City Engineer William P. Fay.

The City Manager recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve the funding for the existing contract with Precision Concrete Construction, Inc. for various concrete repairs throughout the city.